

**United States District Court
Southern District of New York**

Virginia L. Giuffre,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15-cv-07433-RWS

v.

Ghislaine Maxwell,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

Sigrid McCawley (Pro Hac Vice)
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011

David Boies
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504

Ellen Brockman
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
575 Lexington Ave
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. Defendant Has Not Met Her Burden To Show Good Cause For A Stay In Discovery.	6
B. Ms. Giuffre’s Claim Is Meritorious And Defendant Has Not Made An Adequate Showing To Defeat The Claim.....	7
1. The Qualified “Self-Defense” Privilege Does Not Protect The Publication Of Deliberately False Statements.....	8
2. The Qualified Pre-Litigation Privilege Does Not Protect Mass Publication Of Deliberately False Statements For The Purpose Of Harassment.	9
3. The Complaint Properly Alleges Defamatory Statements.	10
C. Defendant Has Not Shown “Undue Burden”.	15
D. There Is Substantial Prejudice To Ms. Giuffre In Staying Discovery.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bank of New York v. Meridien Biao Bank Tanzania, Ltd.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	6
<i>Barrett v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-5224 (RA), 2015 WL 4111827 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2015)	6
<i>Brach v. Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc.</i> , 265 A.D. 2d 360, 696 N.Y.S. 2d 496 (2d Dep't. 1999)	12
<i>Brooks v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV 5304 (BSJ/HBP), 2010 WL 5297756 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)	16
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> 209 F. 3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Chesney v. Valley Stream Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y. 3d 262, 22 N.E. 3d 999 (2014)	13
<i>Dunn v. Albany Med. Coll.</i> , No. 09-CV-1031 (LEK/DEP), 2010 WL 2326137 (N.D.N.Y. May 5, 2010)	19
<i>Edwards v. National Audubon Society, Inc.</i> , 556 F. 2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Front v. Khalil</i> , 24 N.Y. 3d 713 (2015).....	9
<i>Geordiadis v. First Boston Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 24 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>Harris v. Hirsh</i> , 161 A.D. 2d 452, 55 N.Y.S. 2d 735 (1st Dept. 1990)	8
<i>Howard v. Galesi</i> , 107 F.R.D. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	15
<i>Howard v. Gutterman</i> , 3 B.R. 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	19

In re Chase Manhattan Corp. Securities Litigation,
 No. 90 Civ. 6092 (LMM), 1991 WL 79432 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1991) 15

Integrated Sys. And Power Inc. v Honeywell Int'l Inc.,
 No. 09 CV 5874 (RPP), 2009 WL 2777076 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2009) 7

Josei-Delerme v. Am. Gen. Fin. Corp.,
 No. 08 Civ. 3166, 2009 WL 497609 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2009) 7

Kaminester v. Weintraub,
 131 A.D. 2d 440, 516 N.Y.S. 2d 234 (1987)..... 12

Kermichi v. Weissman,
 125 A.D. 3d 142, 1 N.Y.S. 3d 169 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) 8

Mase v. Reilly,
 206 A.D. 434, 201 N.Y.S. 470 (App. Div. 1923) 12

McNamee v. Clemens,
 762 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 11

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
 12 F. 3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) 7

Mirabella v. Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc.,
 No. 01 Civ. 5563 (BSJ), 2003 WL 21146657 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2003) 8

Moran v. Flaherty,
 No. 92 Civ. 3200, 1992 WL 276913 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 1992)..... 6

Morien v. Munich Reins. Am., Inc.,
 270 F.R.D. 65 (D. Conn. 2010) 7

Salgado v. City of New York,
 No. 00 CIV. 3667 (RWS), 2001 WL 88232 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2001) 6

Seung Jin Lee v. Tai Chul Kim,
 16 Misc. 3d 1118(A), 847 N.Y.S. 2d 899 (Sup. Ct. 2007) 12

Spinelli, v. National Football League,
 No. 13 CIV. 7398 (RWS), 2015 WL 7302266 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2015) 6, 17, 18

Teicher v. Bellan,
 7 A.D. 2d 247, 181 N.Y.S. 2d 842 (1959) 8

Usov v. Lazar,
 No. 13 CIV. 818 (RWS), 2013 WL 3199652 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2013) 6

Waltzer v. Conner,
No. 83 CIV. 8806 (SWK), 1985 WL 2522 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 1985).....16, 17

Weldy v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.,
985 F. 2d 57 (2d Cir. 1993) 8

Worldhomecenter.com, Inc. v. M.J. Resurrection, Inc.,
No. 11 CIV. 3371 (RWS), 2012 WL 12922 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012)..... 7

Other Authorities

Rodney A. Smolla, Vol. 1, Law of Defamation § 8:63 (2d ed. 2014)..... 8, 9

Rodney A. Smolla, Vol. 1, Law of Defamation § 8:64 (2d ed. 2014)..... 8, 9

Robert D. Sack, Sack On Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related
Problems § 9.3 (4th ed. 2015)..... 8, 9

Robert D. Sack, Sack On Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related
Problems § 9.3.1 (4th ed. 2015)..... 8, 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 600 (1977) 8, 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 605 (1977) 8, 9
